17-0227-cv

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

VIZIO, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

ROBERT J. KLEE, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the State of Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

VINCENT LEVY
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
DANIEL M. HOROWITZ
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
750 Seventh Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(646) 837-5151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The E-Waste Law's Use of National Market Share Makes It an Outlier EPR Statute That Imposes an Improper Double Tax	. 7
II. The E-Waste Law Is an Excessive User Fee Because It Imposes Burden That Does Not Approximate Manufacturers' Use of Connecticut Recycling Facilities	
III. Manufacturers Neither Can, Nor Should Have to, Avoid EPR Statutes that Rely on National Sales Data1	.6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 2	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner, 483 U.S. 266 (1987)
Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)11
Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 405 U.S. 707 (1972)
H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond, 336 U.S. 525 (1949)18
J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen, 304 U.S. 307 (1938)11
Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent, Mich., 510 U.S. 355 (1994)
Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of State of Oregon, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)
Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)
Statutes Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-631 (2007)
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-1727-30 (2007)
Me. Stat. tit. 38, § 1610(5)(D) (2004)
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 27-2601-05 (2010)
Regulations 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 328.171-175 (2012)
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-638-1(j)(3) (2012)
Rules Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Other Authorities	
Jennifer Nash and Christopher Bosso, Extended Producer Responsibility in the United States: Full Speed Ahead?,	
17 J. Indus. Ecology 175 (2013)	7
Jeremy Knee, Guidance for the Awkward: Outgrowing the Adolescence of State Electronic Waste Laws, 33 Entl. L & Pol'y J. 157 (Fall 2009)	
(Faii 2009)	9
Nat'l Ctr. For Elecs. Recycling, A Study of the State-by-State E-Waste Patchwork	9
Noah Sachs, Planning the Funeral at the Birth: Extended Producer Responsibility in the European Union and the United States, 30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 51 (2006)	7
The Economics of E-Waste and the Cost to the Environment, 30 Nat. Resources & Envt. 38 (Fall 2015)	9
The Federalist No. 11 (Hallowell ed., 1826)	8
Valerie Eifert, Collaboration Before Legislation: The Current State of E-Waste Laws and a Guide to Developing Common Threads for the State Patchwork Quilt, 18 Penn. St. L. R. 235 (2010)	8
Warren S. Grimes, Buyer Power and Retail Gatekeeper Power: Protecting Competition and the Atomistic Seller, 72 Antitrust L. J. 563 (2005)	7
12 minutast L. 9. 909 (2009)	•
